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Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS be pleased to state:

(a) Whether the Government has constituted an Animal Welfare Board for prevention of cruelty to animals;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the provision of the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Act, 1960 have been effective in checking cruelty inflicted on animals in the country, and

(d) if not, the remedial measures proposed to be taken by the Government in this regard?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS (SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH)

(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Government of India has established Animal Welfare Board of India, in 1962 under Section 4 of the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Act, 1960 (No. 59 of 1960) for promotion of animal welfare generally and for the purpose of protecting animals from being subjected to unnecessary pain or suffering in particular. Government of India provides fund to Animal Welfare Board of India to meet its obligations as defined in the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals (PCA) Act 1960 and rules framed thereunder.

The constitution of the Animal Welfare Board of India is in accordance with Section 5 of the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals Act, 1960 and its functions are defined in Section 9.

(c) Yes, Sir.

(d) Does not arise.
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